
Date Published:19 November 2018     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee

Wednesday 21 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence. 

Jo Moore

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 

Jo Moore

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any pecuniary or personal interests. 

Jo Moore

4  GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

To receive an update on the work of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC). 

Cllr Kevin 
Cromwell

5  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS ACTIVITY REPORT (Pages 11 - 18)

To consider a report on the progress of European Social Funded 
(ESF) skills and employability projects, the work of the 
Gloucestershire Employment and Skills Board and other related 
employment and skills initiatives for Gloucestershire. 

Pete Carr 



    

6  GFIRST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 
19 - 24)

To consider: 

a) A report on the Gloucestershire Growth Deal Programme, 
including the progress of some of the Growth Deal funded 
projects, and 

b) An update on the Local Industrial Strategy for 
Gloucestershire 

Dev 
Chakraborty 

Mally Findlater 

7  GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH CAPITAL 
INVESTMENT PIPELINE (GEGCIP) (Pages 25 - 30)

To consider a Gloucestershire Economic Growth Capital Investment 
Pipeline (GEGCIP) mapping public face update.   

Claire Edwards 

8  STRATEGIC PLANNING CO-ORDINATION 

A verbal update from Mike Dawson, Chief Executive of Tewkesbury 
Borough Council and Chair of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth 
Joint Committee Senior Officer Group.   

Mike Dawson 

9  GLOUCESTERSHIRE BUSINESS RATE POOL (Pages 31 - 36)

To receive an update on the status of the Business Rate Pool and 
the governance arrangements of the Strategic Economic 
Development Fund.   

David Stanley 

10  FORWARD PLAN 

To suggest items for discussion at future meetings.   

Mike Dawson 

11
[...]
@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH 
JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee held 
at Shire hall on Wednesday 5 September 2018.

PRESENT: 
Cllr Paul James
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Christopher Hancock
Cllr Lynden Stowe 
(Chair)

Cllr Doina Cornell
Cllr Roger James
Cllr Jim Mason

142. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Rob Bird (Tewkesbury Borough Council) and Cllr 
Tim Gwilliam (Forest of Dean District Council). 

Cllr Jim Mason substituted for Cllr Bird and Cllr Roger James substituted Cllr 
Gwilliam. 

143. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were agreed by the Committee 
and signed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.  

145. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1. Local held meetings

Cllr Dave Norman, Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee, outlined some of the recent activities of the committee plus an overview 
of the items to be considered at the committee meeting due to be held at Shire Hall 
later that day. 

Cllr Norman advised that the committee would be considering the current 
arrangements for hosting local held meetings, with a review of the outcomes of the 
meetings held at Tewkesbury Borough Council on 22 October 2017 and at 
Cotswold District Council on 22 February 2018. The next local held meeting would 
be held at Cheltenham Borough Council on 31 October 2018.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

2. Vision 2050 

Dr Matthew Andrews from the University of Gloucestershire gave an update on the 
Vision 2050 Big Conversation Consultation. (The consultation ended on 31 July 
2018). Dr Andrews explained why the consultation had been designated to the 
University and highlighted some of the in
[...]
subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

(including proposals to develop Junction 10 on the M5 Motorway), several members 
expressed concerns about the risk involved in making a decision at this present 
time, particularly when the amount of reserve funding would not be known until 
January 2019. 
To demonstrate to the LEP, (and to help secure Homes England Funding for the 
County), the Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure advised that 
it would be useful to agree an ‘in principle’ decision for the transfer of reserves from 
the Strategic Economic Development Fund to support some of the proposals 
included within the current Strategic Economic Plan .  

Following a detailed and in-depth discussion, the committee agreed to defer the 
decision to allocate SEDF funding to i) support the M5 Junction 10 improvement 
scheme, and ii) support the work of the LEP and GCC Data and Analysis Team. A 
further discussion to be held at the 21 November 2018 committee meeting. 

Furthermore, it was suggested that the Senior Officer Group (SOG) be requested to 
consider the eligibility criteria and project approval process for the assessment of 
future funding bids from the Strategic Economic Development Fund and to make 
recommendations to the Joint Committee at a future meeting. 

The committee noted the report and: -  

1. Note the forecast for 2018/19

2. Consider the scope for a pilot bid for 2019/20
3. Agree ‘in principle’ the allocation of £275,000 reserves currently held in the 

Strategic Economic Development Fund for the purposes of revenue funding 
contributions/providing support for the M5 Junction 10 improvement 
scheme (Reserve funding will be available from January 2019); and 

4. Defer the decision to allocate £50,000 of reserves currently held in the 
Strategic Economic Development Fund, (to be used for the purposes of 
commissioning additional economic intelligence to support the work of the 
LEP and GCC Data and  Analysis Team, and in refreshing the current 
Strategic Economic Plan and working towards the preparation of an 
Industrial Strategy for Gloucestershire). Reserve funding will be available 
from January 2019. 

152. FORWARD PLAN 

Subject to the following suggestions proposed at the meeting, the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee Forward Plan 2018/19 was noted and agreed. 

1) The decision to ‘Defer consideration of the proposal to allocate £50,000 of 
reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic Development Fund, (to be 
used for the purposes of commissioning additional economic intelligence to 
support the work of the LEP and GCC Data and  Analysis Team, and in 
refreshing the current Strategic Economic Plan and working towards the 

Page 8



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 9 -

preparation of an Industrial Strategy for Gloucestershire), to be considered at 
the committee meeting on 21 November 2018; 

2) The request to consider the impact of Brexit on the Gloucestershire economy 
to be considered at the committee meeting in March 2019. A briefing note to 
be circulated to members after the meeting. 

3) The Senior Officer Group to consider issues affecting market towns and 
report back to the committee at a future meeting. 

153. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The dates of future meetings 2018/19 were noted as: - 

Wednesday 21 November 2018
Wednesday 20 March 2019
Wednesday 5 June 2019
Wednesday 4 September 2019
Wednesday 20 November 2019

All meetings to start at 10.00am (this will allow the meetings of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee to take place the same day at 13.30pm).

CHAIRPERSON

The Chairman thanked Commissioning Director, Nigel Riglar, for his input into the 
committee and wished him well on his new position at South Gloucestershire Council.    

The Chairman also wished David Hagg, Chief Executive at Stroud District Council, a long 
and happy retirement. Mr Hagg was
[...]
 owner. 

 Projects that are out of date will not feature on the public facing tool 
until they are updated to avoid reputational risk. The online public 
version will be updated every six months, as a minimum. 

 Working closely with the LEP, a revised Expression of Interest (EOI) 
form will be agreed to capture new project proposals that fit the re-
defined growth enabling criteria listed. This will be a standard 

Page 26



approach irrespective of whether an enquiry/opportunity comes via the 
LEP, or public sector partners to ensure a single pipeline can be 
developed and maintained ultimately. 

 The next phase of the CIP will look to add in impacts and a portfolio 
approach to allow a larger set of interlinked projects to be funded 
potentially, as well as a process for prioritisation.

Mapping Exercise - Background

6 All data from the CIP is available and updated through the GEGJC. The projects 
have been mapped and therefore it is possible to analyse infrastructure projects 
geographically.  

7 The stakeholder view is a very simple, clear mapped version of the CIP.  It takes 
the CIP database and represents the locations of each project, by category. 

8 Stakeholders are considered to be GEGJC, Gov’t depts and interested parties 
with a particular interest in a scheme or set of schemes. The visible categories 
will relate to projects under ‘Mobilising’ and ‘Seeking Funds’ only, as whilst 
projects will continue to be updated on a minimum 6 monthly basis, those 
proposals in the categories of ‘Concept’ and ‘Outline’, will only feature in the 
broader working version maintained at a Senior Officer level and until such time 
that they are more developed.

Figure 1: Sample of mapped CIP projects

9 It is possible to interrogate the data to pull through the available information taken 
directly from the CIP. Furthermore, for officers and GEGJC members, it is also 
possible to allow a deeper level of analysis, which may require some short 
training. For example
[...]
s against the projects 

provisionally agreed in September 2018, as set out below
i. £275,000 of reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic 

Development Fund are used for the purposes of revenue funding 
contribution/support for the M5 Junction 10 improvement scheme 
(Reserve funding will be available from January 2019)

ii. £50,000 of reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic 
Development Fund are used for the purposes of commissioning 
additional Economic Intelligence to support the work of the LEP and 
GCC Data and  Analysis Team,  in refreshing  the current Strategic 
Economic Plan and working towards the preparation of an Industrial 
Strategy for Gloucestershire (Reserve funding will be available from 
January 2019)

3. The Senior Officer Group (SOG) is requested to consider eligibility, 
criteria and project approval process for the assessment of future 
funding bids from the Strategic Economic Development Fund and 
make recommendations to the Joint Committee at its meeting on 20 
March 2019. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

mailto:david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk


2

Resource 
Implications

The resource implications are set out in the report and in Appendix A.  If the 
committee agree to the allocations, the balance on the Strategic Economic 
Development Fund will reduce from £1.135m to £0.215m by 2021/22.  It 
should be noted that the report does not include any future SEDF funding 
from the 2018/19 Business Rates Pool/Pilot.

Page 32



3

Background 

1. The Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool (GBRP) was set up to maximise the 
business rate income retained within the County and to support economic growth 
within the geographic area of the Local Enterprise Partnership, and is led by a 
Management Team comprising of all the Councils CFOs. The existing 100% 
business rates pilot will end on 31 March 2019.  An application for Gloucestershire to 
be a 75% Pilot area was submitted to Government in late September 2018 with 
successful pilot areas due to be 
[...]
 be available to draw upon in January 2019).

6. The forecast position for 2018/19 indicates that £2.9m would be available to the 
SEDF from the 100% Business Rates Pilot.  It should be noted that the level of 
business rates retained and the SEDF share of the Pilot benefit is derived from Pilot 
members’ estimates of the rates collection forecast.  The actual business rates 

Page 33



4

collected may be more or less than this and some risk remains with backdated 
appeals and the NHS Trusts in particular.  The strong advice from the Pool 
Management Team (the CFOs of the Gloucestershire Councils) is that resource 
allocation decisions on any Pilot benefit will be made following the 2018/19 
outturn position (April 2019), once there is absolute clarity on both the amount 
of business rates retained and the distribution.  This reflects the risks outlined 
earlier in the report and that funds will not be available until the 2019/20 
financial year

7. Discussion at previous GEGJC meeting around the utilisation of the SEDF has 
centred around the need to provide LEP funding in 2018/19 and 2019/20, and the 
Inward Investment Programme, as set out below.

8. Initial Fund awards and commitments to date – see attached appendix (Spend 
Profile)

9. Approved:

 LEP core funding (locality match) - GEGJC November 2017) (up to £250k)
 Inward Investment programme - GEGJC November 2017)

10.At their meeting in September 2018, GEGJC considered the following funding 
requests (in principle subject to this report):

 GCC Committee Servicing costs – identified in IAA.
 J10 Business Case – GEGJC September 2018
 Economic Intelligence Commissioning - GEGJC September 2018

11.The committee needs to give consideration to the way in which further 
funding/investment requests are received and prioritised.  Due to the way in which 
the Business Rates Pool/Pilot operates, there is no guarantee of future funding.  Any 
allocation of funding from the Business Rates Pool/Pilot to the SEDF is n
[...]
8

Item

GEGJC 
Decsion 

Date
2018/19 
(£'000)

2019/20 
(£'000)

2020/21 
(£'000)

2021/22 
(£'000)

Funding
SEDF Balance b/f 336 555 250 220
Pool/Pilot allocation from previous year 799 0
SEDF Funding available 1,135 555 250 220

Allocations
Operating Costs for Joint Committee Nov-17 5 5 5 5
LEP Core Funding (Match) Nov-17 250 250
LEP/LA Inward Investment Programme (EU Match) tbc 25 25 25
J.10 Business Case Commission (contribution) tbc 275
Economic Intelligence Data Commissioning Fund tbc 25 25

TOTAL Allocations 580 305 30 5
SEDF Funding available (as above) 1,135 555 250 220
SEDF Balance c/f 555 250 220 215

Notes:

 LEP Core Funding beyond 2019/20 subject to future decision and availability 
of funding

 SEDF balance held by Gloucestershire County Council
 Table above does not include any future allocations to SEDF from Business 

Rates Pool/Pilot.  Current estimate of £2.9m from 100% Pilot will be confirmed 
in April and available to spend in January 2020.

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Employment and Skills Activity Report
	6 GFirst Local Enterprise Partnership Update
	Item 6 (Appendix 1) Growth Deal Forward Look
	Item 6 (Appendix 2) Projects Summary Table Q2 18-19

	7 Gloucestershire Economic Growth Capital Investment Pipeline (GEGCIP)
	9 Gloucestershire Business Rate Pool



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH 
JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 21 November 2018, in the Cabinet Suite at Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Tim Gwilliam
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Christopher Hancock
Cllr Lynden Stowe

Cllr Doina Cornell
Cllr Rob Bird
Cllr Dave Waters

154. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Paul James. 

There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

155. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 were agreed and signed as 
an accurate record of that meeting. 

The following corrections were made at the meeting: - 

a) GFirst LEP Update - Dev Chakraborty (Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst 
LEP) clarified that his update to the committee included an update on the 
Local Industrial Strategy

b) Gloucestershire Local Nature Partnership (GLNP) Green Infrastructure 
Policy Pledge - Mike Dawson (Chair of the GEGJC Senior Officer Group) 
gave an update on the signing of the Green Infrastructure Pledge by the 7 
district authorities. He confirmed that, following the GLNP Conference held in 
October 2018, all 7 authorities had signed up to the pledge.

156. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.

157. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Vice Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee, Cllr 
Kevin Cromwell, gave an overview of the work of the scrutiny committee. 

He confirmed that one of the committees’ local held meetings had been held at the 
Cheltenham Borough Council Offices on 31 October 2018. A review of the 
outcomes of this meeting and the meetings held at Tewkesbury Borough Council 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

and Cotswold District Council would be considered in March 2020, following the 
conclusion of the cycle of meetings held at each of the 6 local authorities.  

The scrutiny committee meeting planned for later that day had been cancelled and 
would used as a work planning session involving the Vice Chairman, GCC 
(Gloucestershire County Council) officers, and lead members, Cllrs Joe Harris and 
Kate Haigh. The next scrutiny committee meeting would be held at the Forest of 
Dean District Council Offices on 14 February 2019.  

Seeking advice on the Government Call for Evidence Landscapes Review 
Consultation, the Committee was advised it would be for each local authority to 
make individual submissions to the consultation. Committee Chairman, Cllr Lynden 
Stowe, stressed the importance of each authority making a submission before the 
consultation deadline at the end of December 2018.

158. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS ACTIVITY REPORT 

Pete Carr, Lead Commissioner: Skills and Employment, gave an update on the 
progress of the European Social Fund skills and employability projects and the 
Gloucestershire Employment and Skills Board (GESB).

Key priorities for the Employment and Skills Board included; apprenticeships; 
stronger links with schools, colleges and local businesses; improved careers 
support for schools; and input to the Gloucestershire Local Industrial Strategy. 

The committee noted that the next Employment and Skills Board meeting would be 
held on 13 December 2018, at which it was hoped new members from the private 
sector would help strengthen contributions from this area, and assist in developing 
a more balanced representation. Ongoing work with district authorities continued, 
for which regular updates would be provided at future meetings. 

The committee welcomed the proposal to use additional ESF funding to focus on 
the high rate of permanent exclusions from schools in Gloucestershire. It was noted 
that at the last board meeting, there had been a request to engage in discussions 
with secondary schools on this escalating problem. 

Acknowledging concerns about the need to become more effective in the sharing of 
information between the districts, the committee noted the intention to explore 
opportunities on how to better share information on the GESB Action Plan and on 
adopting a more joined approach to responding to consultations and initiatives from 
which the county might benefit as a whole. 

Committee members were asked to consider how best to improve the situation in 
order to manage the expectations of district councillors and officers and to submit 
their ideas to Pete Carr for future discussions. It was also suggested that the Senior 
Officer Group consider how best to maximise resources for the sharing of 
information between the districts.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

A member expressed concern about the perceived emphasis on academic ability 
and achievement in contrast with the development of non-academic skills. It was 
agreed the points raised during the discussion should be referred to the Senior 
Officer Group for further consideration. 

159. GFIRST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

Dev Chakraborty (Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP) gave an update on the 
Gloucestershire Growth Deal Programme, including the progress of some of the 
Growth Deal funded projects and an update on the Local Industrial Strategy for 
Gloucestershire. Attached to the report were the most up to date spreadsheets for 
the Growth Deal Programme (reporting for the period up to 30 September 2018). 

The documents can be viewed on the GFirst website at the following link: 
http://www.gfirstlep.com/projects/  

It was noted that, in terms of the Growth Deal, there had been no significant change 
since the report presented at the previous meeting, (5 September 2018). 

To date, the LEP had ‘out turned’ £56.2m from a total of £101.7m. Actual spend 
was £52m. Recent highlights included confirmation of a £27m investment in the 
Merrywalks re-development; planning approval for a second phase of student 
accommodation at the Blackfriars site (providing a further 190 student units) and 
confirmation of the Skyborne commercial pilot training centre at Gloucestershire 
Airport.

The Gloucester Transport Hub had fully opened; the funding agreement for the 
Cheltenham Spa Railway Station Scheme was signed and scheme design 
approved; the GlosCol Cinderford Campus was fully opened and the Hartpury 
University Agri-Tech Hub (Tech to Plate) had been approved for funding, with the 
agreement due in December. 

Reporting on the Gloucestershire Inward Investment Bid (a joint bid between 
Gloucestershire County Council and the district councils) the Deputy Chief 
Executive advised the committee that recruitment advertisements for three new 
posts had been advertised for commencement in January 2019. The deadline for 
submitting applications for the posts was 22 November 2019. District council 
colleagues had been asked to participate on the interview panels. 

The GFirst LEP Annual Review was held at Hartpury College on 14 November 
2018. Three key requests were made during the review. They included; requests for 
volunteers to work with schools across the County; requests to join one of the 
GFirst sector specific business groups and volunteers; and requests to engage with 
the LEP on the development of the Local Industrial Strategy for Gloucestershire. 
Approximately 60 people had pledged their services. 

Included in the LEP Review had been consideration of the Government LEP 
Boundary Review. The Gloucestershire LEP has stated a preference to remain in 

http://www.gfirstlep.com/projects/


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

the current geographical position. Completion date for the boundary review would 
be March 2020.

The committee noted several pieces of work for which members were asked to 
share news of the publications with district council colleagues. One piece of work 
was to consider the Local Transport Plan, for which members were asked to 
encourage district colleagues to submit views. In addition, it was suggested the 
district authorities consider making a submission to the Local Industrial Strategy. 

Government funding for a new government position, ‘Senior Research Manager’ 
was noted. Again, members were encouraged to share this information with district 
colleagues.  

Outlining the anticipated timelines for some of the pieces of work, the Deputy Chief 
Executive suggested members maintain a watch and brief to keep themselves 
informed of current activities. He also suggested district authorities identify priority 
issues and considerations. 

The committee requested a detailed update on progress of some of the activities at 
the next meeting.

160. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH CAPITAL INVESTMENT PIPELINE 
(GEGCIP) 

Claire Edwards (GCC Team Leader - Economic Growth & Strategic Planning) gave 
an update on the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Capital Investment Pipeline 
(GEGCIP). (The pipeline was previously known as the Gloucestershire 
Infrastructure Investment Pipeline). 

Members were informed that the Capital Investment Pipeline (CIP) document would 
be used to monitor the strategic infrastructure pipeline and to assist in considering 
which projects require resourcing as potential priority bids for future funding 
opportunities. 

Having recently undergone an in-depth period of review by the Senior Officer 
Group, the updated CIP included a revised list of categories to identify which 
projects might be considered suitable for investment. The categories included: 
innovation; skills and employment; business environment; infrastructure (including 
energy and digital); housing; regeneration/place shaping and others. 

Furthermore, the recent review and mapping exercise pilot had resulted in a 
number of recommendations for the committee to consider; these included; 

a) Visible fields to relate to project name (description); category; theme; current 
position; cots; timeframe and owner; 

b) Out of date projects to not feature on the public facing tool until they are 
updated (to avoid reputational risk); the online public version to be updated 
every 6 months (as a minimum);



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

c) To work closely with the LEP; a revised Expression of Interest form will be 
agreed to capture new project proposals that fit the re-defined growth 
enabling criteria listed – this will be a standard approach irrespective of 
whether an enquiry or opportunity comes via the LEP (or public sector 
partners) to ensure a single pipeline can be developed and maintained; 

d) The next phase of the CIP to look to add in impacts and a portfolio approach 
to allow a larger set of interlinked projects to be funded, and a process for 
prioritisation.

Data from the CIP would be made available to members and updated through the 
GEGJC.  

The document is a live document and will continue to evolve. The committee was 
advised to contact report author, Jonathan Medlin, if assistance in understanding 
the mapping was required. 

The committee noted the report and suggested the Senior Officer Group consider 
how best to improve and develop the pipeline. It was agreed that, subject to the 
agreement of the Senior Officer Group, the early stages of the pipeline 
development for the Gloucestershire Local Industry Strategy be progressed.

Members were advised that it was the responsibility of the individual authorities to 
ensure the Senior Officer Group was updated on changes to the CIP. The 
programme to be shared as a joint arrangement between the district and borough 
councils. 

Information on who would be representing each authority would be required. 

The report recommended that the CIP mapping tool be accessed via a link from the 
GCC Strategic Infrastructure Webpages (including guidance on how to use the 
map). At the time of the meeting, the webpage had not been produced. Members 
were asked to provide their individual links to provide access to the webpages. It 
was anticipated a soft launch of the mapping tool would be made in early 2019. 

161. STRATEGIC PLANNING CO-ORDINATION 

Mike Dawson, Chair of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
Senior Officer Group, updated members on the work of the Strategic Planning 
Coordinator. 

Members were informed that 2 meetings of the Senior Officer Group had been held, 
plus 2 meetings of the Strategic Planning Leaders Board. It was proposed that an 
informal agreement document be produced as a ‘statement of common ground’ to 
support the planning process at each of the local planning authorities. The 
document would be updated over time to encompass any new developments. 

The committee was asked to endorse the proposal to adopt a statement of common 
ground approach. Subject to the committee agreement, officers to produce a draft 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

proposal for consideration at the next Strategic Planning Leaders Board meeting 
and approval by the individual local authorities. 

In supporting the proposal, (to adopt a ‘common ground approach’), members 
stressed the importance of linking the draft statement to the Vision 2050 
programme and to the county’s spatial planning process, (for the period to 2050 
and beyond). 

The committee noted the update and endorsed the proposal to draft a statement of 
common ground for consideration by the Strategic Planning Leaders Board.

162. GLOUCESTERSHIRE BUSINESS RATE POOL 

David Stanley, (Accountancy Manager at Stroud District Council) gave an update 
on the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool (GBRP) and Strategic Economic 
Development Fund. The GBRP was set up to maximise the business rate income 
retained within the County and to support the economic growth within the 
geographic area overseen by the LEP. The Pool is led by a management team 
represented by the Chief Financial Officers from each of the district authorities.

It was noted that the existing 100% business rates pilot was due to end on 31 
March 2019. An application for Gloucestershire to be considered as a 75% pilot 
area was submitted to Government in late September 2018, with successful pilot 
areas due to be announced in early December 2018. 

The committee received an update on the cumulative amount of funding generated 
by the Business Pool to the Strategic Economic Development Fund (SEDF). The 
award of funds, (involving discussions with the Chief Executives and Leaders of 
each participating local authority), is subject to the unanimous agreement of each 
member of the Business Pool. 

Members were reminded that each Joint Committee member needed authority from 
their respective councils to make decisions on behalf of that authority in relation to 
the GBRP and to the SEDF. Members accepted this requirement but requested that 
sufficient notice was given for them to consider the decision they would be required 
to make. 

At the time of the meeting, the cumulative amount of funding generated by the 
GBRP for the SEDF since 2013/14 was £1.134 million, with £0.798 million of this 
amount arising from the 2017/18 pool outturn position, (these funds will be available 
to be drawn upon from January 2019.

The forecast position for the amount of funding generated in 2018/19 indicted £2.9 
million would be available to the SEDF from the 100% Business Rates Pilot. It was 
noted that the level of business rates retained and the SEDF share of the business 
rates pilot would need to be derived from pilot members’ estimates of the rates 
collection forecast.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

To reduce the level of risk associated with backdated appeals and the possibility of 
having to make refunds, the committee noted the advice of the Business Pool 
Management Team, advising that ‘resource allocation’ decisions on pilot funds 
should be made following the announcement of the 2018/19 outturn position in April 
2019. This would enable the respective councils to make decisions following 
clarification of the amounts of business rates to be retained or distributed. Funding 
from the business rates pilot would not be available until the 2019/20 financial year. 

Members recalled that at the September committee meeting, the GEGJC had 
agreed to consider the following ‘in principle’ funding requests, based on a report to 
this meeting. 

a) County Council and LEP economic intelligence work costs; 
b) Business case for improvement works to Junction 10 of the M5 Motorway 
c) County Council committee costs  

In addition, the committee to give consideration to the process for considering and 
prioritising future funding and investment requests, where it was suggested the 
committee establish and agree an approach to identifying eligibility criteria and 
approval of the award of funding to the SEDF. Any suggestions on the proposed 
approach to be referred to the Senior Officer Group for consideration, the criteria of 
which was set out in the committee report.

Seeking clarification on the decision-making powers of the committee, it was 
explained that final decisions on future funding bids would be authorised by the 
committee, following recommendations by the Senior Officer Group. It was 
suggested members report back to their individual authorities to enquire how local 
decision-making arrangements could be aligned with the decision making process 
of the committee. 

In noting the report, the committee

RESOLVED to 

1. Note the Strategic Economic Development Fund balance and commitments, 
as indicated at Appendix A of the report; 

2. Agree the allocation of SEDF balances against the projects provisionally 
agreed in September 2018, as set out below: - 

i. £275,000 of reserves currently held in Strategic Economic 
Development Fund are used for the purposes of revenue funding 
contribution/support for the M5 Junction 10 improvement scheme 
(reserve funding available from January 2019)

ii. £50,000 of reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic 
Development Fund are used for the purposes of commissioning 
additional Economic Intelligence to support the work of the LEP and 
GCC Data and Analysis Team, in refreshing the current Strategic 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

Economic Plan and working towards the preparation of an Industrial 
Strategy for Gloucestershire (Reserve Funding available from January 
2019)

iii. The Senior Officer Group is requested to consider the eligibility, 
criteria and project approval process for the assessment of future 
funding bids from the Strategic Economic Development Fund and 
make recommendations to the Joint Committee at its meeting on 20 
March 2019.

163. FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee was 
circulated at the meeting. Members were asked to consider the work plan and send 
any comments to Mike Dawson or Claire Edwards after the meeting. 

a) In addition to the items incorporated on to the forward plan, the committee 
was asked to include a review of the aspiration to achieve National Park 
Status for the Cotswold AONB to the Joint Committee work plan. In 
considering the request, it was suggested that a progress report on the 
outcome of the Glover Report Call for Evidence assignment be provided by 
the Cotswold District and Stroud District Councils at the next meeting. In 
addition, an update on the item to be included as a standing item to form part 
of the committee work plan. 

b) A member asked for an update on the Cyber Security Facility West of 
Cheltenham Project at the March meeting. The request was noted with a 
suggestion that a general end of year update be provided, reporting the 
progress of all plans, (including the West of Cheltenham Cyber Security 
project), at the March meeting. An update on the Cheltenham Cyber Security 
Project will be included in the Strategic Planning Co-ordination item at the 
next meeting.  

164. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The committee noted the dates of forthcoming meetings:

Wednesday 20 March 2019
Wednesday 5 June 2019
Wednesday 4 September 2019
Wednesday 20 November 2019

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.45 pm


